

SC No. 807/18
FIR No. 413/18
P.S. Bhalaswa Dairy
State Vs. Ranju etc.

09.01.2019

Present: Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Additional PP for State.

Both the accused produced from JC.

Sh. R.K Bharti counsel for accused Harvir.

Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj amicus curiae for accused Ranju.

Parvie Officer ASI Krishan.

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Harvir. Same be taken on record.

Parvie Officer has filed the status report of the FSL result. The status report is supported with a copy of letter regarding collection of expert opinion sent by SHO to the Director FSL, which is duly endorsed by the FSL that the case is not ready as per record. As per status report the priority letter was also sent to FSL in the present case. In view of the status report directions be issued to Director FSL to expedite the result and positively file the same within 4 weeks through SHO concerned. Copy of order be also given dasti to Parvie Officer for collecting the result and filing the same on the next date of hearing.

Both the counsel for accused persons have conceded that appropriate charge may be framed against accused persons on the basis

of record.

File perused. I have also perused the record and the statement of witnesses recorded during investigation.

Prima Facie case under Section 302 read with Section 34 IPC is made out against both the accused. Charge has been framed accordingly to which both the accused persons plead not guilty and claim trial.

Put up for P.E on 25.02.19. Issue summons to PWs cited at serial No. 1 & 4 alongwith IO for the next date.

(Sukhvinder Kaur)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi: 09.01.2019