

IA/2/20
Session Case no. 807/2018
FIR No. 413/2018
PS-Bhalswa Dairy
State Vs. Ranju
U/s-302/120B/34 IPC

22/09/2020

This application for grant of interim bail u/s 439 Cr.P.C for a period of 45 days moved on behalf of above named applicant/accused is placed before me in terms of order No.Judl./Bail/North/RC/2021/24637-661 dated 30/07/2020 of Id. District & Sessions Judge, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi. The bail application is taken-up through video conferencing on CISCO WEBEX Meeting APP. with the consent of the parties.

Present in Court: None for parties.

Presence through Webex. Sh. Aseem Bhardwaj, Id. Counsel for the applicant/accused.

Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Substitute Addl. PP for State.

Ld counsel for applicant is seeking interim bail for 45 days for the applicant/accused in terms of the guidelines issued by High Powered Committee of Hon'ble Delhi High Court dated 18.05.2020.

As per the report received from the Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 16, Mandoli, Delhi, the applicant is lodged in the said jail since 13/08/2018 in the present case and her conduct is good during her stay in the Jail. Since the case of the applicant falls within the criteria prescribed by the High Powered Committee of Hon'ble Delhi High Court, the applicant/accused is granted interim bail for a period of 45 days from the date of her release on her furnishing personal bond in the sum of Rs. **35,000/- to the satisfaction of concerned Jail Superintendent**, subject to the condition that she will not threaten or pressurize or influence the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence & not to indulge in any such crime and to comply all the directions of State Government and Central Government with regard to corona virus and also to

IA/2/20
Session Case no. 807/2018
FIR No. 413/2018
PS-Bhalswa Dairy
State Vs. Ranju
U/s-302/120B/34 IPC

-2-

download the Aarogya Setu APP. In case it is prima facie brought to the notice of the Court that the applicant/accused is violating the said conditions, the interim bail granted to her shall be liable to be cancelled. The applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent after expiry of period of 45 days of interim bail. Further this bail order will be subject to any general specific direction or guidelines issued by the Hon'ble High Court and the Hon'ble Supreme Court regarding these bails granted as emergent interim measure.

Let copy of this order bearing signature of Ahlmad of this Court and stamp of undersigned, be sent to concerned Jail Superintendent and be also sent on the e-mail/whatsapp of Id counsel for the applicant. The copy so sent to Jail Superintendent be considered as Release Warrant.

Bail application file be consigned to Record Room.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:22/09/2020(M)